This risk is crucial since unquoted sukuk portfolio management depends on
forecasting interest rate movements. Prices of unquoted sukuk move inversely
to interest rate movements, therefore as interest rates rise, the prices of
unquoted sukuk decrease and vice versa. Furthermore, unquoted sukuk with
longer maturity and lower yield profit rates are more susceptible to interest rate
movements.

	 Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of profit income and
principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest
rates may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

	 The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit/(loss) after tax
and net asset value to movements in prices of investments at the end of each
financial reporting year as a result of movement in interest rate. The analysis is
based on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% (2024: 1%) with
all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate
of a reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical
volatility of the interest rate.

2025 2024

% Movement in interest rate

Impact on
profit after tax

and net asset
value

Impact on
loss after tax
and net asset

value

RM RM

+1% (2024: +1%) (83,230) -
- 1% (2024: -1%) 83,383 -

		 The Fund’s investments in Islamic deposits with licensed financial institutions are
short-term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

35Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Annual Report

	 Stock/Issuer risk

	 The Fund is restricted to invest in Shariah-compliant investments issued by and
Shariah-compliant investments relating to any issuer of not more than ten percent
(10%) of its net asset value. Furthermore, the Fund is restricted to invest in Shariah-
compliant investments issued by and Shariah-compliant investments relating to any
group of companies of not more than twenty percent (20%) of its net asset value.
Under such restrictions, the exposure risk to the Shariah-compliant investments of any
single issuer or any one group of companies is minimised.